
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF SHERRILL, NEW YORK,

Petitioner,

v.

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK,
RAY HALBRITTER, KELLER GEORGE, CHUCK
FOUGNIER, MARILYN JOHN, CLINT HILL, DALE
ROOD, DICK LYNCH, KEN PHILLIPS, BEULAH
GREEN, BRIAN PATTERSON, and IVA ROGERS,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CAYUGA NATION
OF NEW YORK, MOHAWK COUNCIL OF
AKWESASNE, MOHAWK NATION, ONEIDA TRIBE
OF INDIANS OF WISCONSIN, ONEIDA OF THE
THAMES, ONONDAGA NATION, ST. REGIS
MOHAWK TRIBE, SENECA NATION OF INDIANS,
AND TONAWANDA BAND OF SENECA INDIANS,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS ONEIDA
INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK, ET AL.**

RAYMOND J. HESLIN
MARTIN R. GOLD
SONNENSCHNEN NATH &
ROSENTHALL LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas,
12th Floor
New York, New York 10021
(212) 768-6700
*Counsel for Amicus
Cayuga Nation of
New York*

ARLINDA F. LOCKLEAR,
Esquire
Counsel of Record
LAWRENCE S. ROBERTS
3809 Jefferson Pike
Post Office Box 605
Jefferson, Maryland 21755
(301) 473-5160
*Counsel for Amicus
Oneida Tribe of Indians
of Wisconsin*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

JAMES T. MEGGESTO
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-0240
*Counsel for Amicus
Mohawk Council
of Akwesasne*

ROBERT T. COULTER
INDIAN LAW RESOURCE CENTER
602 N. Ewing Street
Helena, Montana 59601
(406) 449-2006
and
CURTIS G. BERKEY
ALEXANDER, BERKEY,
WILLIAMS & WEATHERS LLP
2000 Center Street, Suite 308
Berkeley, California 94704
(510) 548-7070
*Counsel for Amicus
Onondaga Nation*

MARSHA K. SCHMIDT
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN
& WALKER, LLP
2120 L Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 822-8282
*Counsel for Amicus
St. Regis Mohawk Tribe*

ALEXANDRA C. PAGE
INDIAN LAW RESOURCE
CENTER
601 E Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003
(202) 547-2800
*Counsel for Amici
Mohawk Nation and
Tonawanda Band
of Seneca Indians*

CAREY R. RAMOS
JACQUELINE P. RUBIN
CARRIE L. JABINSKY
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON
1285 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 373-3000
*Counsel for Amicus
Oneida of the Thames*

JEANNE S. WHITEING
TOD SMITH
WHITEING & SMITH
1136 Pearl Street,
Suite 203
Boulder, Colorado 80302
(303) 444-2549
*Counsel for Amicus
Seneca Nation of Indians*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amici.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of Argument	13
Argument.....	15
I. The Six Nations and successor tribes occupy Indian country in New York State that is subject to federal treaty and statutory restraints against extinguishment.....	15
A. The Treaty of Canandaigua confirmed federal Indian reservations for the tribal signatories thereto	15
B. Federal common law and statutory restraints against alienation apply to the Oneida and other treaty confirmed reservations in New York	18
II. The 1838 Buffalo Creek Treaty was not a mandatory removal treaty and did not result in removal of the New York Indians	21
A. Mandatory removal was generally accomplished by extinguishment of title by the United States.....	22
B. Unlike mandatory removal treaties, the Buffalo Creek Treaty did not compel removal through extinguishment of title by the United States and did not abolish the reservations in New York.....	24
1. The treaty was intended and understood as setting aside lands in Kansas for voluntary removal.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The treaty contemplated separate transactions to extinguish title which never occurred or were modified; as a result, the New York Indians were never removed and remain in New York today	27
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL AUTHORITY

CASES

<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki</i> , No. 02-6111(L) (2d Cir., argued March 31, 2004).....	1
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	23
<i>Emigrant Indians v. United States</i> , 5 Ind. Cl. Comm. 560 (1957).....	11
<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	5, 8, 28
<i>Fellows v. Blacksmith</i> , 60 U.S. 366 (1856).....	28
<i>New York Indians v. United States</i> , 170 U.S. 1, modified on other grounds, 170 U.S. 614 (1898) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Northwestern Bands of Shoshone Indians v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 335 (1945)	15
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	21
<i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York (Oneida II)</i> , 270 U.S. 226 (1985).....	1, 14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida (Oneida I)</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	13, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida</i> , 434 F. Supp. 527 (N.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 270 U.S. 226 (1985)	1
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. United States</i> , 37 Ind. Cl. Comm. 522 (1978)	5
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. United States</i> , 43 Ind. Cl. Comm. 373 (1978)	13, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. State of New York</i> , 74-CV-187 (N.D.N.Y.).....	1
<i>Seneca Nation v. State of New York.</i> , 85-CV-0411 (W.D.N.Y.).....	1
<i>Seneca Nation v. State of New York</i> , 2004 WL 2008521 (2d Cir., Sept. 9, 2004).....	1
<i>St. Regis Mohawk Tribe v. State of New York</i> , 82-CV-783, 82-CV-1114 & 89-CV-829 (N.D.N.Y.).....	1
<i>State of New York ex rel. Cutler v. Dibble</i> , 62 U.S. 266 (1858)	26, 28
<i>The New York Indians</i> , 72 U.S. 761 (1866).....	28
<i>United States v. Forty Three Gallons of Whiskey</i> , 93 U.S. 188 (1876)	13
<i>United States v. Shoshone Tribe</i> , 304 U.S. 111 (1938)	15
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	13, 23
 STATUTES AND MISCELLANEOUS	
18 U.S.C. § 1151(a)	21
Indian Trade and Intercourse Act, Act of July 22, 1790, 1 Stat. 137.....	6
Act of March 30, 1802, 2 Stat. 390	19, 20
Indian Removal Act, Act of May 28, 1830, 4 Stat. 411	21
68 Fed. Reg. 68180, 68182 (Dec. 5, 2003).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

United States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management, Cadastral Survey, American Indian Reservations and BIA Regional, Agency and Field Offices map available at http://www.blm.gov/cadastral/biamaps/biaoffices.htm	17
---	----

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES

H. Doc. No. 1590, 63rd Cong., 3rd Sess. (1915)	28
H.Rep. No. 227, 21st Cong., 1st Sess. (1830)	23
Journals of the Continental Congress (Library of Cong. ed.)	3, 4
6 Cong. Deb. 325-39 (1830)	23

TREATIES

Agreement with the Seneca, September 15, 1797, 7 Stat. 601	9
Treaty of Buffalo Creek, Treaty of January 15, 1838, 7 Stat. 550	<i>passim</i>
Treaty with the Cherokee, December 29, 1835, art. 1, 7 Stat. 478	24
Treaty with the Cherokee, July 8, 1817, art. 1, 7 Stat. 156	22
Treaty with the Chickasaw, October 20, 1832, art. I, 7 Stat. 381	24
Treaty with the Chippewa, September 26, 1833, art. 1st, 7 Stat. 431	24
Treaty with the Choctaw, September 27, 1830, art. III, 7 Stat. 333	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Treaty with the Creeks, January 24, 1826, art. 2, 7 Stat. 286.....	22
Treaty with the Creeks, March 24, 1832, art. 1, 7 Stat. 366.....	24
Treaty with the Delawares, October 3, 1818, art. 1, 7 Stat. 188.....	22
Treaty with the Kickapoo, July 30, 1819, art. 1, 7 Stat. 200.....	22
Treaty with the Menominee, February 8, 1831, 7 Stat. 342.....	11
Treaty with the Potawatomi, February 11, 1837, art. 1, 7 Stat. 532.....	24
Treaty with the Seneca, May 20, 1842, 7 Stat. 586....	12, 28
Treaty with the Seneca, Tonawanda Band, November 5, 1857, 11 Stat. 735.....	12, 28
Treaty with the Seven Nations of Canada, May 31, 1796, 7 Stat. 55.....	8
Treaty with the Six Nations (Fort Stanwix), Octo- ber 22, 1784, 7 Stat. 15	4
Treaty with the Six Nations (Fort Harmar), Janu- ary 9, 1789, 7 Stat. 33	5
Treaty with the Six Nations (Canandaigua), No- vember 11, 1794, 7 Stat. 44.....	<i>passim</i>
Treaty with the Winnebago, September 15, 1832, art. I, 7 Stat. 370	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATE AUTHORITY

CASES

<i>Andrews v. New York</i> , 79 N.Y.S.2d 479 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1948).....	17
<i>Lyons v. Lyons</i> , 149 Misc. 723 (Sup. Ct. Onondaga Co. 1933)	17
<i>People ex rel. Cusick v. Daly</i> , 212 N.Y. 183 (1914).....	17
<i>Pierce v. State Tax Commission</i> , 286 N.Y.S.2d 162 (N.Y., App. Div. 1968)	17

STATUTES

Act of March 11, 1793, 1793 N.Y. Laws, ch. 51	8
Act of April 9, 1795, 1795 N.Y. Laws, ch. 70	8

BOOKS AND TREATISES

Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1942 ed.).....	2, 8, 12, 28
Barbara Graymont, <i>The Iroquois in the American Revolution</i> (Syracuse U. Press, 1972).....	3, 5
Henry Manley, <i>The Treaty of Fort Stanwix, 1784</i> (N.Y. 1932)	4
Frederick Houghton, “The History of the Buffalo Creek Reservation,” in Frank H. Severance, ed., <i>Publications of the Buffalo Historical Society</i> , Vol. 24, 1920	27
Edward Phillips, <i>Timothy Pickering at His Best: Indian Commissioner, 1790-1794</i> , CII Essex Institute Historical Collections, No. 3 (1966).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Francis Prucha, *American Indian Policy in the Formative Years: The Indian Trade and Inter-course Acts, 1790-1834* (University of Nebraska Press 1970)..... 6, 22, 23

HISTORICAL DOCUMENTS

4 American State Papers, Indian Affairs, Vol. 1 (1832) 6, 7

1935 Memorandum for Assistant Attorney General Blair, Re: Onondaga Reservation 17

Articles of Agreement and Cession, art. 1st (April 24, 1802), *reprinted in Territorial Papers*, V 22

Brief of Instructions for Meeting with New York Indians, National Archives Microfilm Collection, M234, reel 583, frames 540-41 25

Letter of Secretary of War Calhoun to Jasper Parrish, Sub-Agent, Six Nations, May 14, 1818, W. Hemphill, ed., *The Papers of John C. Calhoun, 1817-1818*, Vol. III (1967) 11, 25

Memorial of Oneida Indians to President of the United States, National Archives RG279, *Records of the Indian Claims Commission*, Docket No. 301, Box 2674, Claimant's Exh. 2083 25

Message of President Jackson, Dec. 8, 1929, *reprinted in Richardson, Messages and Papers of the President* 22

Pickering Papers Vol. 60 (Massachusetts Historical Society)..... 7, 8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
President Jefferson's response to Handsome Lake, 1802, <i>Avalon Project</i> , available at www.yale.edu/lawweb/avalon/jeffind2.htm	10
<i>Proceedings of the Commissioners of Indian Affairs, appointed by law for the Extinguishment of Indian Titles in the State of New York</i> (Albany 1861).....	3,5, 6, 16
<i>Report of Special Committee Appointed by the Assembly of 1888 to Investigate the "Indian Problem" of the State</i> , State of New York, No. 51, Albany 1889.....	1, 9, 16
Report of the Secretary of War, S. Rep. No. 220, 24th Cong., 1st Sess. (1836).....	12
Statement of Ransom H. Gillett at Oneida Castle, August 9, 1838.....	26
The Federalist No. 42 (Madison) (J. Cooke, ed. 1961).....	13
